ORDINANCE _ 3792

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND EXTENDING FOR AN ADDITIONAL TWENTY-FIVE YEARS THE GRANT OF A FRANCHISE TO KING COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 1 TO OPERATE, REPAIR AND MAINTAIN A WATER PIPELINE WITHIN A PORTION OF LAKE WASHINGTON BOULEVARD AND AMENDING SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE NO. 2153 HERETOFORE ADOPTED BY THE KIRKLAND CITY COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, King County Water District No. 1 has continuously, since approximately May 17, 1971, maintained a single water main within the rightof-way of Lake Washington Boulevard as hereinafter described pursuant to a franchise therefor granted by the City of Kirkland by Ordinances numbered 2153 and 2669, and

WHEREAS, King County Water District No. 1 wishes to extend said franchise for an additional 25 years, and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the interest of the City and King County Water District No. 1 to extend said franchise for an additional 25 years.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Kirkland do ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The franchise heretofore granted to King County Water District No. 1 by Ordinance No. 2153 shall continue subject to all of the terms and conditions established in Ordinance No. 2153 through June 19, 2026.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect five days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication, as required by law.

Introduced in a open meeting of the Kirkland City Council on the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>July</u> 2001.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2001.

., <u></u>	- A .	
	MAYOR A Star	

Attest:

Acting City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney Ord \Franch